

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-CV-86-Z
Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA, PENNSYLVANIA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR STAY OF
AGENCY ACTION AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCE CONFIRMS THAT THE FINAL RULE WILL YIELD BROAD BENEFITS WITHOUT COMPROMISING STUDENT PRIVACY OR SAFETY, OR IMPOSING SIGNIFICANT COSTS.....	3
A. The Final Rule’s Benefits Will Not Compromise Student Privacy or Safety.	3
B. The Final Rule Will Not Impose Significant Compliance Costs.....	7
C. The Final Rule Will Foster Positive Health Outcomes for LGBTQ Students.	10
II. THE FINAL RULE DEFINES “SEX-BASED HARASSMENT” IN A WAY THAT EFFECTUATES TITLE IX WITHOUT BURDENING OR SURPRISING THE STATES.....	12
III. THE FINAL RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SPENDING CLAUSE OR OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	15
IV. THE FINAL RULE’S GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE SECTIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	1, 8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5, 7
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	16
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	12, 13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> 396 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. In. 2019).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	1, 17
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> 594 US. 180 (2021)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> 527 U.S. 581 (1999) (Thomas, J., dissenting).....	1
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 665 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Tenn. 2023).....	15
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	16
20 U.S.C. § 1681	1
§ 1681(a).....	1, 12
§ 1682	13
§ 1686	7
 FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS	
<i>Comment on Proposed Rule Regarding Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> 19 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	2, 9, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Racial Incidents and Harrassment Against Students at Educational Institutions; Investigative Guidance</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (Mar. 10, 1994).....	13
Russlyn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civ. Rts., Off. for Civ. Rts., Dear Colleague Letter (Apr. 4, 2011, withdrawn Sept. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by Sch. Emps., Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....	13, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct</i> (Sept. 2017, rescinded Aug. 2020).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Q&A on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (Apr. 24, 2014, withdrawn Sept. 22, 2017).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties (Jan. 2001), at v, 6	13
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
43 P.S. § 953	9
16 Pa. Code § 41.206	9
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2.....	9
28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-6(11)	9
§ 28-5-7.....	9
34 R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-37-3(9)	9
§ 34-37-4.....	9
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102(A).....	8
5/1-103(O-1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Affirming & Inclusive Schs. Task Force, <i>Strengthening Inclusion in Illinois Schools 19-21</i> (2020).....	6
Assemb. B. 1266, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013)	4
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 51(b), (e)(5).....	8
Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 220	8
§ 221.5(f).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12926(o).....	8
§ 12926(r)(2).....	8
§ 12940(a).....	8
§ 12949	8
§ 12955	8
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 422.55	8
§ 422.56(c)	8
Cal. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, Final Guidance: AB 1266, Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students, Privacy, Programs, Activities & Facilities 2 (2014).....	6
Colo. Ass’n of Sch. Bds. et al., Guidance for Educators Working with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students 4-5 (n.d.).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-34-301(7).....	8
§ 24-34-402	8
§ 24-34-502.....	8
§ 24-34-601	8
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 10-15c	8
§ 46a-51(21).....	8
§ 46a-60	8
§ 46a-64	8
§ 46a-64c.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Conn. Safe Sch. Coal., Guidelines for Connecticut Schools to Comply with Gender Identity and Expression Non-Discrimination Laws 9-10 (2012).....	6
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1401.02(12A-i).....	9
§ 2-1402.11	9
§ 2-1402.21	9
§ 2-1402.31	9
§ 2-1402.41	9
D.C. Pub. Schs., Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Policy	
Guidance 9 (2015).....	7
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 6, § 4501	8
tit. 6, § 4603(b).....	8
tit. 19, § 711	8
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 302A-461	8
§ 368D-1	8
§ 489-2	8
§ 489-3	8
§ 515-2	8
§ 515-3	8
Ill. Dep’t of Hum. Rts., Non-Regulatory Guidance: Relating to Protection of Transgender, Nonbinary, and Gender Nonconforming Students Under the Illinois Human Rights Act 6-7 (2021).....	6
Ill. State Bd. of Educ., Non-Regulatory Guidance: Supporting Transgender, Nonbinary and Gender Nonconforming Students 10-11 (2020).....	6
Iowa Code	
§ 216.2(10).....	8
§ 216.6	8
§ 216.7	8
§ 216.8	8
§ 216.9	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mass. Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ., Guidance for Massachusetts Public Schools: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment (Oct. 28, 2021)	6
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 4, § 7, fifty-ninth	8
ch. 76, § 5	8
ch. 151B, § 4	8
ch. 272, §§ 92A, 98 (as amended by Ch. 134, 2016 Mass. Acts)	8
Md. Code Ann.	
Educ. § 26-704	8
State Gov’t § 20-304	8
State Gov’t § 20-606	8
State Gov’t § 20-705	8
Md. State Dep’t of Educ., Providing Safe Spaces for Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Youth: Guidelines for Gender Identity Non-Discrimination 13-14 (2015)	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5	
§ 4553(9-C)	8
§ 4571	8
§ 4581	8
§ 4591	8
§ 4601	8
Mich. Dep’t of Educ., State Board of Education Statement and Guidance on Safe and Supportive Learning Environments for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning (LGBTQ) Students 5-6 (2016)	6
Minn. Dep’t of Educ., A Toolkit for Ensuring Safe and Supportive Schools for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students 10 (2017)	7
Minn. Stat.	
§ 363A.03(44)	8
§ 363A.08	8
§ 363A.09	8
§ 363A.11	8
§ 363A.13	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 354-A:2(XIV-e)	8
§ 354-A:6.....	8
§ 354-A:8.....	8
§ 354-A:16.....	8
§ 354-A:27.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-5(rr).....	8
§ 10:5-12	8
§ 18A:36-41	8
N.J. State Dep’t of Educ., Transgender Student Guidance for School Districts 7 (2018).....	
	7
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-1-2(Q).....	9
§ 28-1-7(A).....	9
§ 28-1-7(F)	9
§ 28-1-7(G).....	9
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 291	9
§ 296	9
N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t, Creating a Safe, Supportive, and Affirming School Environment for Transgender and Gender Expansive Students: 2023 Legal Update and Best Practices 22-24 (June 2023)	
	7
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 118.075.....	8
§ 118.100.....	8
§ 613.310(4).....	8
§ 613.330.....	8
§ 651.050(2).....	8
§ 651.070.....	8
Or. Dep’t of Educ., Supporting Gender Expansive Students: Guidance for Schools 24-26 (2023).....	
	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 174.100(4)	9
§ 659.850.....	9
§ 659A.006.....	9
R.I. Dep’t of Educ., Guidance for Rhode Island Schools on Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students 8-9 (2016).....	7
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 34A-5-106.....	9
§ 57-21-5	9
Vt. Agency of Educ., Continuing Best Practices for Schools Regarding Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students 6, 8 (2017).....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 1, § 144	9
tit. 9, § 4502	9
tit. 9, § 4503	9
tit. 21, § 495	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 28A.642.010	9
§ 49.60.030(1)(a)-(e).....	9
§ 49.60.040(27).....	9
§ 49.60.180.....	9
§ 49.60.215.....	9
§ 49.60.222.....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution.....	1, 15
------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alberto Arenas et al., <i>7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School</i> , Phi Delta Kappa (Sept. 1, 2016)	5
Alexa Ura, <i>For Transgender Boy, Bathroom Fight Just Silly</i> , Tex. Trib. (June 14, 2016).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Beatriz Pagliarini Bagagli et al., <i>Trans Women and Public Restrooms: The Legal Discourse and Its Violence</i> , 6 <i>Frontiers Socio.</i> 1, 8 (Mar. 31, 2021).....	5
Br. of Amici Curiae Sch. Adm’rs from Thirty-One States & D.C. in Supp. of Resp’t, <i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017), 2017 WL 930055.....	5, 6
Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., <i>Impact of Stigma and Discrimination (Michigan)</i> 56 (2019)	9
Crosby Burns et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME, <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It’s a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> 18 (2012).....	9
Ctrs. For Disease Control, <i>Youth Risk Behavior Survey: Data Summary & Trends Report 2011-2021</i> 72 (2023)	14
Emily A. Greytak et al., GLSEN, <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> 25-27 (2009).....	11
Human Rts. Campaign Found., <i>2023 LGBTQ+ Youth Report</i> (2023).....	10
Jenna Howard Terrell et al., <i>Conceptualizing and Measuring Safe and Supportive Schools</i> , 24 <i>Contemp. Sch. Psych.</i> 3 (Aug. 2020)	14
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> xviii-xix, 41-45, 48-49 (2016).....	4, 11
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2021 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of LGBTQ+ Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> xviii-xix, 36 (2022).....	4, 10
<i>Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Bostock Decision</i> (Aug. 21, 2020)	8
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities</i> , 137 <i>Pediatrics</i> e20153223, at 5-7 (Mar. 2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities</i> , Pediatrics 5-7, (Mar. 2016).....	11
Linda Darling-Hammond et al., Implications for Educational Practice of the Science of Learning and Development, 24 Applied Dev. Sci. 97, 97-98, 102 (Feb. 17, 2019).....	5, 10, 14
Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students-19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017</i> , 68 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 67, 69 (2019).....	11
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Local Nondiscrimination Ordinances</i>	9
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , Table 235.20 (2023).....	2
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence</i> 1-2 (Apr. 2017).....	14
Off. of Elementary & Secondary Educ., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Safe & Supportive Schools</i> (May 30, 2023)	6
Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> 132-34 (Dec. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth and School Facilities</i> , Movement Advancement Project & GLSEN 3-4 (2017)	10
Stephen Russell et al., <i>Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth</i> , J. of Adolescent Health 503 (2018)	11
Susanne Beauchaine et al., <i>Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools</i> 30-31 (Wash. Off. of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction 2012)	6
Toomey et al., <i>Gender-Affirming Policies Support Transgender and Gender Diverse Youth’s Health</i> , Soc’y for Rsch. in Child Dev. (Jan. 27, 2022).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
The Trevor Project, <i>2023 U.S. National Survey on the Mental Health of LGBTQ Young People 5</i> (2023)	4, 11
<i>The Trevor Project Research Brief: LGBTQ & Gender-Affirming Spaces</i> , The Trevor Project (Dec. 2020)	11
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , Version 8, Int’l J. of Transgender Health S107 (Sept. 2022)	11
